

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12611/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 02/08/2010 in CR No.4778/2010
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UNION OF INDIA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GINDER SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim
relief and office report)

Date: 06/05/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohan Jain, ASG
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.
Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5395 OF 2014
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.12611 of 2012)

UNION OF INDIA Appellant(s)

Versus

GINDER SINGH Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the

parties.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Mr. Mohan Jain, learned Additional

Solicitor General appearing for the appellant-Union of India submits that in view of the law laid down by this Court in Sunder versus Union of India reported in 2001 (7) SCC 211, interest could not have been granted on solatium.

In view of the above, the appeal is allowed. The judgment of the High Court is set aside to that extent only.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

New Delhi,
May 06, 2014.